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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
 
 
Board of Trustees 
Prior Lake Fire Relief Association  
Prior Lake, Minnesota   
 
Opinions 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the Prior Lake Fire Relief Association (the Association) as of and for the year 
ended December 31, 2022, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the  
Association’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  
 
Qualified Opinion 
 
In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the “Basis for Qualified Opinion on Aggregate 
Remaining Fund Information”, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the aggregate remaining fund information of the Association as of December 31, 2022, and the 
results of its operations for the year ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 
 
Unmodified Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
the governmental activities, and major fund of the Association as of December 31, 2022, and the results of its operations 
for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Qualified Opinion on Aggregate Remaining Fund Information 
 
The Association uses the State Schedule Form for Lump-Sum Pension Plans as a basis for the calculation of the pension 
liability. This calculation differs from an Actuarial calculation that is required by Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) Statement No. 67. We were unable to obtain sufficient audit evidence to ensure that the pension liability is 
materially stated in accordance with GASB Statement No.67. Therefore, GASB Statement No.67 has not been 
implemented. 
 
Basis for Opinions  
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
(GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 
the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Association and to meet our 
other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Association’s ability to continue as a going concern for 
twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial 
doubt shortly thereafter. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test 
basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Association’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the Association’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the 
audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s Discussion and 
Analysis starting on page 9 and the Schedule of Funding Progress, Schedule of Employer Contribution, and the related 
note disclosures starting on page 29 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, 
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures, to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America which, consisted of 
inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during 
our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information 
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance. 
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Other Information 
 
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information comprises the 
introductory section but does not include the basic financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinions on 
the basic financial statements do not cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of 
assurance thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and 
consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the basic financial statements or the 
other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an 
uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

 
Abdo 
Mankato, Minnesota 
November 7, 2023 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis of the Prior Lake Fire Relief Association‘s (the Association) financial 
performance provides an overview of the financial activities and funding conditions for the fiscal year ended  
December 31, 2022. 

Using the Annual Report 

The financial statements, which reflect the activities of the Special Pension Trust fund (the Plan), are reported in the 
Statements of Fiduciary Net Position (see page 18) and the Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position (see page 19). 
These statements are presented on a full accrual basis and reflect all trust activities as incurred. 

The financial statements also include activities of the General fund, which is primarily used to account for the fundraising 
activities of the Association. 

Financial Highlights 

• The Plan’s net position decreased by $493,863 (or 9.5 percent) as a result of the fiscal year’s activities.

• The required contribution from the State of Minnesota (the State) increased by $34,392 or 13.1 percent.

• Net investment income decreased by $1,064,969 from fiscal year 2021.

• Accrued pension liability increased by $456,749 (or 11.9 percent) over the prior year.  This increase is due to 
normal costs, an increase in pension benefit from $9,000 to $10,500, offset by pension payouts of $209,168.

• The Governmental fund’s fund balance increased by $1,795 (or 4.3 percent) as a result of the fiscal year’s 
activities. The fund balance of the Governmental fund at year end was $43,496. 
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Plan Highlights 
 
The Plan’s funding level decreased from 135.9 percent to 109.9 percent.   
 

Plan Net Position 
 

2022 2021

Cash and Cash Equivalents 206,291$        39,600$          

Investments 4,220,785       4,896,867       

Receivables 305,860          266,564          

Total assets 4,732,936       5,203,031       

Liabilities 23,768            -                       

Net Position Restricted for Pension Benefits 4,709,168$     5,203,031$     

December 31

For the current fiscal year 2022 there is a net decrease of $493,863 (or 9.5 percent) from the previous fiscal year 2021.  
The previous fiscal year 2021 had a net increase of $330,451 (or 6.8 percent) from fiscal year 2020.  The increase and 
decrease reflect net changes in trust activities. 
 

Changes in Plan Net Position 
 
The following comparative summary of the changes in net position reflects the activities of the Plan. 
 

2022 2021

Additions

Contributions 316,956$        262,564$        

Investment income (loss) (596,082)         468,887          

Total Additions (Subtractions) (279,126)         731,451          

Deductions

Benefit payments, lump sum 209,168          401,000          

Administrative expenses 5,569              -                       

Total Deductions 214,737          401,000          

Net Increase (Decrease) in Net Position (493,863)         330,451          

Net Position Restricted for Pensions

Beginning of Year 5,203,031       4,872,580       

End of Year 4,709,168$     5,203,031$     

For the Years Ended

December 31

The Association’s funding policy provided for contributions from the State and the City of Prior Lake (the City) in amounts 
sufficient to accumulate sufficient assets to pay benefits when due.  The annual contributions are the sum of the normal 
cost, the State contribution payment and the provision for administrative expenses. 
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Plan Membership 
 
The following table reflects the Association’s Plan membership as of the beginning and ending of the year: 
 

2022 2021

Active Participants

Vested 11                    12                    

Nonvested 19                    19                    

Retirees and Beneficiaries 14                    16                    

Total Membership 44                    47                    

December 31

Funding Status 
 
The amount of the total accrued pension liability is based on a standardized measurement established by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) that, with some exceptions, must be used by the relief associations 
for financial statement presentations.  This standardized measurement is based on Minnesota statute 69.772.  This 
pension valuation method reflects the present value of estimated pension benefits that will be paid in future years as a 
result of service years performed by the members of the Association.  A standardized measure of the accrued pension 
liability was adopted by GASB to enable the readers of relief association financial statements to (a) assess the relief 
association’s funding status on a going-concern basis, (b) assess progress being made in accumulating sufficient assets 
to pay benefits when due, and (c) make comparisons among relief associations. 
 
Because the standardized measure is used only for disclosure purposes by the Association, the measurement is 
independent of an actuarial computation made to determine contributions to the Association.  The following graph 
represents the percentage funded trend for the last six years. 
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The following table and graph indicate the asset allocation for December 31, 2022 and 2021: 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 206,291$        4.7 % 39,600$          0.8 %

Stocks 1,786,413       40.4 2,030,121       41.1 

Government Bonds 1,003,235       22.7 - - 

Mutual Funds 1,431,137 32.2 2,866,746 58.1 

Total Cash and Investments 4,427,076$     100.0          % 4,936,467$     100.0          %

December 31

2022 2021

Cash and 
Cash 

Equivalents
4.7%

Stocks
40.4%

Government 
Bonds
22.7%

Mutual Funds 
32.2%
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Changes in Fund Balance/Net Position for Governmental Fund 
 
The following is a comparative summary of the changes in fund balance of the Governmental fund. 
 

December 31

2022 2021

Revenues

Fundraising activities 33,791$          39,882$          

Outside donations 1,000              390                 

Investment income 1                      1                      

Total Revenues 34,792            40,273            

Expenditures

Conventions and meetings 2,985              1,269              

Dues 355                 450                 

Flowers and gifts 150                 123                 

Fundraising 12,248            13,118            

Member recognition 9,170              -                       

Donations 50                    450                 

Advertising and promotion 2,729              729                 

Equipment and supplies -                       8,100              

Professional fees 2,550 1,559              

Salaries 2,500              2,333              

Miscellaneous 260                 1,252

Total Expenditures 32,997            29,383            

Net Change in Fund Balances/Net Position 1,795              10,890            

Fund Balances/Net Position, January 1 41,701            30,811            

Fund Balances/Net Position, December 31 43,496$          41,701$          

 
Investment Activities 
 
Investment income is vital to the Plan’s current and continued financial stability.  Therefore, the Board of Trustees has a 
fiduciary responsibility to act prudently and discretely when making Plan investment decisions.  To assist the Board of 
Trustees in this area, a comprehensive formal investment policy is updated periodically.  The investment policy statement 
was last amended in 2013 to incorporate changes or clearly address statutory requirements adopted by the Minnesota 
State Legislature. 
 
Portfolio performance is reviewed quarterly by the Board of Trustees and its Consultant.  Performance is evaluated 
individually by money manager style, collectively by investment type and for the aggregate portfolio.  Investment types 
include both domestic and international equities, fixed income and real estate. 
 
The total fund investment performance for fiscal year 2022 on a relative basis to benchmarks was unfavorable, and the 
real negative return of 11.5 percent was below the long-term net 5.0 percent target for the year.  These lower returns are 
viewed, at this time, to be cyclical and the 5.0 assumption is still deemed reasonable in the long-term.  However, as with 
all assumptions, it is monitored annually. 
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Economic Factors 
 
The primary function of the pension trust is to (a) appropriately award and pay benefits and (b) manage investments.  The 
opportunity available considering various investment choices is dependent on the asset allocation and money manager 
oversight. 
 
Contacting the Plan’s Financial Management 
 
The financial report is designed to provide citizens, taxpayers, Plan participants and the marketplace’s credit analysis with 
an overview of the Plan’s finances and the prudent exercise of the Board of Trustees’ oversight.  If you have any questions 
regarding this report or need additional financial information, please contact the Prior Lake Fire Relief Association, P O 
Box 234, Prior Lake, Minnesota 55372. 
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Prior Lake Fire Relief Association
Prior Lake, Minnesota

Governmental Fund Balance Sheet/

Statement of Net Position

December 31, 2022

Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 43,496$          

Fund Balance/Net Position

Unrestricted/Unassigned 43,496$          

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

16



Prior Lake Fire Relief Association
Prior Lake, Minnesota

Statement of Governmental Fund Revenues, Expenditures and 

Changes in Fund Balance/Statement of Activities

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Revenues

Fundraising activities 33,791$          

Outside donations 1,000              

Interest income 1                      

Total Revenues 34,792            

Expenditures

Conventions and meetings 2,985              

Dues 355                 

Flowers and gifts 150                 

Fundraising 12,248            

Member recognition 9,170              

Donations 50                    

Advertising and promotion 2,729              

Professional fees 2,550              

Salaries 2,500              

Miscellaneous 260                 

Total Expenditures 32,997            

Net Change in Fund Balance/Net Position 1,795              

Fund Balance/Net Position, January 1 41,701            

Fund Balance/Net Position, December 31 43,496$          

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Prior Lake Fire Relief Association
Prior Lake, Minnesota

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position

Fiduciary Fund - Special Pension Trust Fund

December 31, 2022

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 206,291$        

Investments 4,220,785

Due from relief member 2,904

Due from other governments 302,956          

Total Assets 4,732,936       

Liabilities

Due to other governments 23,768            

Net Position

Restricted for Pension Benefits 4,709,168$     

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Prior Lake Fire Relief Association
Prior Lake, Minnesota

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

Fiduciary Fund - Special Pension Trust Fund

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Additions

Contributions

State of Minnesota

2 percent insurance premium tax 293,956$        

10 percent supplemental reimbursement 3,000              

City of Prior Lake 20,000            

Total Contributions 316,956          

Investment earnings

Interest and dividends 108,887          

Depreciation in fair value of investments (671,984)         

Less:  investment fees (32,985)           

Total Investment Income (Loss) (596,082)         

Total Additions (Subtractions) (279,126)         

Deductions

Benefits

Pension benefits 209,168          

Administrative expenses

Professional fees 5,569              

Total Deductions 214,737          

Net Decrease in Net Position (493,863)         

Net Position Restricted for Pensions

Beginning of year 5,203,031       

End of Year 4,709,168$     

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Prior Lake Fire Relief Association  
Prior Lake, Minnesota 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2022 

 

Note 1: Plan Description 
 
A. The Financial Reporting Entity 
 
Firefighters of the City of Prior Lake (the City) are members of the Prior Lake Fire Relief Association (the Association).  
The Association is the administrator of a single-employer defined benefit pension plan available to firefighters.  The plan 
was established November 1, 1957, and the Association operates under the provisions of Minnesota Laws 1965, chapter 
446, as amended and Minnesota statute chapters 69 and 424A.  It is governed by a Board of Trustees, (the Board) made 
up of six members elected by the members of the Association for three-year terms, and the Mayor, City Manager and Fire 
Chief, who serve as ex-officio voting members of the Board of Trustees. 
 
For financial reporting purposes, the Association's financial statements are not included with the City’s financial 
statements because the Association is not a component unit of the City. 
 
B. Membership Information 
 
As of December 31, 2022, membership data related to the Association was: 
 

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving

benefits and terminated employees entitled to

benefits but not yet receiving them 14                    

Active Plan Participants

Vested 11                    

Nonvested 19                    

Total 44                    
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Prior Lake Fire Relief Association  
Prior Lake, Minnesota 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2022 

 

Note 1: Plan Description (Continued) 
 
C. Pension Benefits 
 
Retirement Benefits: 
 
According to the bylaws of the Association and pursuant to Minnesota statutes 424A.02, subdivisions 2 and 4, the 
Association pays to each member who has served as an active firefighter in the Prior Lake Fire Department (the 
Department) for a period of 20 years or more to his/her resignation, and who has reached the age of 50 years or more, 
$10,500 per year of service for lump sum.  A member who has served in the Department for at least 20 years but has not 
reached the age of 50 years may retire and be placed on the deferred pension roll until he/she reaches the age of 50.  
Members who retire with less than 20 years of service and have reached the age of 50 years and have completed at least 
10 years of active membership are entitled to a reduced service pension not to exceed the amount calculated by 
multiplying the member's service pension for the completed years of service times the applicable non-forfeitable 
percentage of pension as follows: 
 

Completed

Years

of Service

10 60               %

11 64               

12 68               

13 72               

14 76               

15 80               

16 84               

17 88               

18 92               

19 96               

20 and thereafter 100             

Nonforfeitable

Percentage

of Pension

Amount

 
Disability Benefits: 
 
If a member of the Association becomes totally or permanently disabled, the Association shall pay to such members the 
sum of $10,500 lump sum plan for each year that they have served as an active member of the Department.  If a member 
recovers and returns to active duty after receiving a disability pension, any amount which was paid as a disability pension 
shall be repaid to the Association before he/she can become an active member of the Association. 
 
Death Benefit:   
 
Upon the death of any member of the Association who is in good standing at the time of their death, the Association shall 
pay to the surviving spouse, if any and if there is no surviving spouse, to surviving child or children, if any and if no child or 
children survive, to the estate of such deceased member under ten (10) years of service, the sum of $10,500 for each year 
that they served as an active member of the Department.  After ten (10) years of service the family survivor will receive 
the vested amount. 
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Prior Lake Fire Relief Association  
Prior Lake, Minnesota 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2022 

 

Note 2: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Plan Asset Matters 
 
A. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Basis of Presentation 
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the 
modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available.  
Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to 
pay liabilities of the current period.  Revenues susceptible to accrual include contributions from the State and the City and 
investment revenue, including interest on deposits and dividends.  Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is 
incurred, as under accrual accounting. 
 
Fiduciary fund financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis 
of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of 
the timing of related cash flows.  Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility 
requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements.  Estimates also affect 
the reported amounts of revenue and expense during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 
 
B. Description of Funds 
 
The resources of the Association are accounted for in two funds.  Each fund is accounted for as an independent entity.  
Descriptions of the funds included in this report are: 
 
Major governmental fund: 
 

The General fund is a governmental fund which accounts for the resources not accounted for in other funds.  It is 
used for the good and benefit of the Association as determined by Association bylaws.  Its resources consist of 
fundraising proceeds, investment earnings and miscellaneous sources. 

 
Additionally, the Association reports the following fund type: 
 

The Fiduciary fund accounts for assets held by the Association in a trustee capacity for its members. 
 
The Special Pension Trust fund is a fiduciary fund for the accumulation of resources to be used for retirement, 
dependency and disability annuity payments of appropriate amounts and at appropriate times in the future.  
Resources are contributed by the City at amounts determined by law (taxes), and from the two-percent insurance 
premium tax and amortization aid from the State. 
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Prior Lake Fire Relief Association  
Prior Lake, Minnesota 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2022 

 

Note 2: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Plan Asset Matters (Continued) 
 
C. Fund Balance  
 
In the fund financial statements, fund balance is divided into five classifications based primarily on the extent to which the 
Association is bound to observe constraints imposed upon the use of resources reported in the governmental funds.  
These classifications are defined as follows: 
 

Non-spendable - Amounts that cannot be spent because they are not in spendable form, such as prepaid items. 
 
Restricted - Amounts related to externally imposed constraints established by creditors, grantors or contributors; or 
constraints imposed by state statutory provisions.  
 
Committed - Amounts constrained for specific purposes that are internally imposed by formal action (resolution) of 
the Board of Directors (the Board), which is the Association’s highest level of decision-making authority.  Committed 
amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the Board modifies or rescinds the commitment by resolution. 
 
Assigned - Amounts constrained for specific purposes that are internally imposed.  In governmental funds other than 
the General fund, assigned fund balance represents all remaining amounts that are not classified as nonspendable 
and are neither restricted nor committed.  In the General fund, assigned amounts represent intended uses established 
by the Board itself or by an official to which the governing body delegates the authority.   
 
Unassigned - The residual classification for the General fund and also negative residual amounts in other funds. 

 
The Association considers restricted amounts to be spent first when both restricted and unassigned fund balance is 
available.  Additionally, the Association would first use committed, then assigned, and lastly unassigned amounts of fund 
balance when expenditures are made. 
 
D. Income Taxes 
 
The Association is a nonprofit organization described in Section 501(c) 4 of the Internal Revenue Code and is exempt 
from Federal and State income taxes. 
 
The Association has analyzed filing positions with the Internal Revenue Service and the State of Minnesota.  The 
Association is subject to routine audits by these jurisdictions; however, the Association is currently not under any audits 
for any tax periods.  The Association does not anticipate that any of its income tax filing positions would result in a 
material adverse effect on the Association’s financial condition, results of operations or cash flow.  No liability has been 
recorded for uncertain tax positions. 
 
As allowed under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the Association would accrue, 
if applicable, income tax related interest and penalties in income tax expense in the Association’s statement of revenues, 
expenditures and changes in fund balances.  During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Association did not recognize 
any interest or penalties.  With few exceptions, the Association is no longer subject to tax examinations by tax authorities 
for years before 2019. 
 
E. Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
The Association’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be demand deposits and short-term investments with 
original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. 
 
Custodial credit risk for deposits and investments is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Association’s deposits 
and investments may not be returned or the Association will not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession 
of an outside party.  In accordance with Minnesota statutes and as authorized by the Board of Directors, the Association 
maintains deposits at those depository banks which are members of the Federal Reserve System.  
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Prior Lake Fire Relief Association  
Prior Lake, Minnesota 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2022 

 

Note 3: Detailed Notes on Accounts 
 
A. Deposits 
 
Custodial credit risk for deposits and investments is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Association’s deposits 
and investments may not be returned or the Association will not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession 
of an outside party.  In accordance with Minnesota statutes and as authorized by the Board, the Association maintains 
deposits at those depository banks, all of which are members of the Federal Reserve System. 
 
Minnesota statutes require that all Association deposits be protected by insurance, surety bond or collateral.  The fair 
value of collateral pledged must equal 110 percent of the deposits not covered by insurance or bonds. 
Authorized collateral in lieu of a corporate surety bond includes: 
 

• United States government Treasury bills, Treasury notes, Treasury bonds; 
 

• Issues of United States government agencies and instrumentalities as quoted by a recognized industry quotation 
service available to the government entity; 
 

• General obligation securities of any state or local government with taxing powers which is rate “A” or better by a 
national bond rating service, or revenue obligation securities of any state or local government with taxing powers 
which is rated “AA” or better by a national bond rating service; 
 

• General obligation securities of a local government with taxing powers may be pledged as collateral against funds 
deposited by that same local government entity; 
 

• Irrevocable standby letters of credit issued by Federal Home Loan Banks to a municipality accompanied by 
written evidence that the bank’s public debt is rated “AA” or better by Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., or Standard 
& Poor’s Corporation; and 
 

• Time deposits that are fully insured by any federal agency. 
 
Minnesota statutes require that all collateral shall be placed in safekeeping in a restricted account at a Federal Reserve 
Bank, or in an account at a trust department of a commercial bank or other financial institution that is not owned or 
controlled by the financial institution furnishing the collateral. The selection should be approved by the Association.  
 
Following is a summary of the deposits covered by insurance or collateral at December 31, 2022: 
 

Fund Book Bank

Governmental Fund 43,496$          43,496$          

Special Pension Trust Fund 206,291$        206,291$        
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Prior Lake Fire Relief Association  
Prior Lake, Minnesota 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2022 

 

Note 3: Detailed Notes on Accounts (Continued) 
 
B. Investments 
 
The Association categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by generally accepted 
accounting principles.  The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset.  Level 1 
inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; Level 
3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs. 

 
The Association has the following recurring fair value measurements as of December 31, 2022. 
 

Credit Segmented

Quality/ Time

Ratings (1) Distribution (2) Amount Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Pooled Investments at Amortized Costs

Broker money markets N/A Less than 6 months 173,862$     -$                   -$                -$                

Pooled Investments at Fair Value

Mutual funds N/A N/A 1,257,275     1,257,275     -                   -                   

Total pooled investments 1,431,137     1,257,275     -                   -                   

Non-Pooled Investments at Fair Value

Government securities AAA 1-3 years 1,003,235     1,003,235     

Domestic stock N/A N/A 1,584,893     1,584,893     -                   -                   

International stock N/A N/A 201,520        201,520        -                   -                   

Total Non-Pooled Investments 2,789,648     2,789,648     -                   -                   

Total Investments 4,220,785$  4,046,923$  -$                -$                

(1) Ratings are provided by various credit rating agencies where applicable to indicate associated credit risk.

(2) Interest rate risk is disclosed using the segmented time distribution method.

N/A Indicates not applicable or available.

Types of Investments

Fair Value Measurement Using

Mutual funds of $1,257,275 are valued using closing market prices as reported by the fund. Mutual funds held by the 
Association consists of open-end and closed-end funds.  The open-end mutual funds are required to publish their daily net 
asset value and to transact at that price.  The mutual funds held by the Association are deemed to be actively traded 
(Level 1 Inputs). 

 
Government Bonds of $1,003,235 are valued using closing market prices (Level 1 inputs). 
 
Domestic stock of $1,584,893 and International stock of $201,520 are valued using closing market prices (Level 1 inputs). 
 
The Association invests funds of the Association in conformance with Minnesota State Statutes 356A.06.  
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Prior Lake Fire Relief Association 
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Note 3: Detailed Notes on Accounts (Continued) 
 
The investments of the Association are subject to the following risks: 
 

• Credit Risk.  Is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations.  Ratings 
are provided by various credit rating agencies and where applicable, indicate associated credit risk.  Minnesota 
statutes, section 11A.24, contains a specific list of asset classes available for investment, including common 
stocks, bonds, short term securities, real estate, private equity, and resource funds.  The Association’s investment 
policy does not address credit risk. 
 

• Custodial Credit Risk.  The custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the 
counterparty to a transaction, a government will not be able to recover the value of investment or collateral 
securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  The Association’s investment policy does not address 
custodial credit risk but typically limits its exposure by purchasing insured or registered investments. 
 

• Concentration of Credit Risk.  Is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of a government’s investment in a 
single issuer.  There is no one issuer (other than U.S. Treasury securities, mutual funds and external investment 
pools) that represents 5 percent or more of the total Associations investments. 
 

• Interest Rate Risk.  Is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment.  
Minnesota statutes prescribe the maximum percentage of fund assets that may be invested in various asset 
classes and contain specific restrictions to ensure the quality of the investments. The Association’s investment 
policy states that investments in all asset classes shall be in accordance with any relevant statutes.  The Trustees 
wish to have the plan assets balanced across several different asset classes, strategies, and managers, using the 
principles of asset allocation and diversification.  Investment management of Plan assets shall be in accordance 
with the following target asset mix: 
 

Target Acceptable

Asset Class Allocation Variance

Total Equity 50% +/- 15%

Total Fixed Income and Cash 50% +/- 15%

 
Note 4: Funding Status and Progress 
 
The amount of the total accrued pension liability is based on a standardized measurement established by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) that, with some exceptions, must be used by the relief associations 
for financial statement presentation.  This standardized measurement is based on Minnesota statute 424A.092.  This 
pension valuation method reflects the present value of estimated pension benefits that will be paid in future years as a 
result of service years performed by the members of the Association.  A standardized measure of the accrued pension 
liability was adopted by GASB to enable the readers of relief association financial statements to (a) assess the relief 
association's funding status on a going-concern basis, (b) assess progress being made in accumulating sufficient assets 
to pay benefits when due, and (c) make comparisons among relief associations. 
 
Because the standardized measure is used only for disclosure purposes by the Association, the measurement is 
independent of an actuarial computation made to determine contributions to the Association. 

 

26



 

 

Prior Lake Fire Relief Association 
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Note 5: Contributions Required and Contributions Made 
 
The Association's funding policy provided for contributions from the State and the City in amounts sufficient to 
accumulate sufficient assets to pay benefits when due.  The annual contribution is the sum of the normal cost, the State 
contribution payment and the provision for administrative expenses. 
 
The Department is comprised of volunteers; therefore, there are no payroll expenditures or covered payroll percentage 
calculations. 
 
A required contribution of $296,956 was made by the State (including $3,000 supplemental benefit) in accordance with 
Minnesota statute requirements for the year ended December 31, 2022.  There was also a voluntary municipal 
contribution from the City of $20,000. 
 

Note 6: Risk Management 
 
The Association is exposed to various risks of loss related to theft of assets for which the Association carried commercial 
insurance policies.  There were no significant reductions in insurance from the previous year or settlements in excess of 
insurance coverage for any part of the past three fiscal years.  The Association invests in mutual funds that are subject to 
market value fluctuations. 
 

Note 7: Evaluation of Subsequent Events 
 
The Association has evaluated subsequent events through November 7, 2023, the date which the financial statements 
were available to be issued.  
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PRIOR LAKE FIRE RELIEF ASSOCIATION 

PRIOR LAKE, MINNESOTA 
 
 
 
 

YEAR ENDED 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 
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Prior Lake Fire Relief Association  
Prior Lake, Minnesota 

Required Supplementary Information 
December 31, 2022 

 
A. Schedule of Funding Progress 
 

Excess of

(Unfunded) Benefit

Valuation Value of Accrued Accrued per Year

Date Assets Liability Liability of Service

12/31/22 4,709,168$  4,283,964$  425,204$     109.9       % 10,500$        

12/31/21 5,203,031     3,827,215     1,375,816     135.9       9,000            

12/31/20 4,872,580 4,028,803     843,777        120.9       8,500            

12/31/19 4,916,303 4,325,632     590,671        113.7       8,500            

12/31/18 4,190,368 4,042,147     148,221        103.7       8,000            

12/31/17 4,898,617 4,078,166     820,451        120.1       7,200            

Funded

Rate

 
B. Schedule of Employer Contributions 
 

Annual

Year Pension

Ending Cost (APC)

12/31/22 316,956$     100.0       %

12/31/21 262,564 100.0       

12/31/20 271,275 100.0       

12/31/19 253,651        100.0       

12/31/18 247,610        100.0       

12/31/17 237,182        100.0       

Percentage

of APC

Contributed 

 
C. Notes to the Required Supplementary Information 
 

Valuation Date 12/31/22

Actuarial Cost Method Entry age normal

Amortization Method Level dollar closed

Remaining Amortization Period

Normal Cost 20 years

Prior Service Cost 10 years

Asset Valuation Method Market

Actuarial Assumptions

Investment Rate of Return 5.0%

Projected Salary Increases N/A

Inflation Rate N/A

Cost of Living Adjustments None
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COMPLIANCE SECTION 

 
PRIOR LAKE FIRE RELIEF ASSOCIATION 

PRIOR LAKE, MINNESOTA 
 
 
 
 

YEAR ENDED 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
ON MINNESOTA LEGAL COMPLIANCE 
 
 
Board of Trustees 
Prior Lake Fire Relief Association  
Prior Lake, Minnesota   
 
We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, the financial 
statements of the governmental activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Prior 
Lake Fire Relief Association (the Association) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, and the related notes to 
the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Association’s basic financial statements and have issued our 
report thereon dated November 7, 2023. 
 
In connection with our audit, nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that the Association failed to comply 
with the provisions of deposits and investments of the Minnesota Legal Compliance Audit Guide for Relief Associations, 
promulgated by the State Auditor, insofar as they relate to accounting matters.  However, our audit was not directed 
primarily toward obtaining knowledge of such noncompliance.  Accordingly, had we performed additional procedures, 
other matters may have come to our attention regarding the Association's noncompliance with the above referenced 
provisions, insofar as they relate to accounting matters. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of those charged with governance and management of the 
Association and the State Auditor, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified 
parties. 

 
Abdo 
Mankato, Minnesota 
November 7, 2023 
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